

STATE OF MAINE  
CUMBERLAND, ss.

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT  
DOCKET NO. CUM-99-362

WILLIAM W. WYER  
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

BOARD OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
AND THE STATE OF MAINE  
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
MAINE AUDUBON SOCIETY

ALISON RIESER, ESQ.  
Professor of Law and Director  
Marine Law Institute,  
University of Maine School of Law  
246 Deering Ave.  
Portland, ME 04102

JENNIFER BURNS COST, ESQ.  
BAR NO. 8398  
Maine Audubon Society  
20 Gilsland Farm Rd.  
Falmouth, ME 04105

JOHN ECHEVERRIA, ESQ.  
Professor of Law and Director,  
Environmental Policy Project  
Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Avenue  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
(202) 662-9850

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. MAINE'S COASTAL SAND DUNE RULES CONSTITUTE A VITALLY IMPORTANT AND REASONABLE RESPONSE TO THE NATURAL HAZARDS OF THE SHORELINE, PROTECTING LIVES, COASTAL AND INLAND PROPERTY, AND THE TAXPAYER FROM THE COSTS OF UNWISE DEVELOPMENT

A. MAINE'S COASTAL SAND DUNE RULES PROTECT A RESOURCE OF STATEWIDE SIGNIFICANCE FROM DESTRUCTION DUE TO INTERFERENCE WITH ESSENTIAL NATURAL PROCESSES

B. THE COASTAL SAND DUNE RULES ARE A REASONABLE RESPONSE TO COASTAL EROSION AND THE THREAT OF ACCELERATED SEA LEVEL RISE

C. THE HIGGINS BEACH MANAGEMENT PLAN DEMONSTRATES THAT THE COASTAL SAND DUNE RULES ARE A KEY PART OF THE COMMUNITY'S STRATEGY TO PROTECT THE SAND BEACH RESOURCE

II. THE BASIC TEST FOR WHETHER A REGULATION RESULTS IN A COMPENSABLE TAKING UNDER THE MAINE AND U.S. CONSTITUTIONS IS WHETHER THE REGULATION SUBSTANTIALLY DIMINISHES THE VALUE OF THE PROPERTY

III. NEITHER THE MAINE NOR THE U.S. CONSTITUTIONS SUPPORTS A PARTIAL TAKINGS ANALYSIS

A. BOTH MAINE AND U.S. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENTS SUPPORT THE EXISTENCE OF A SINGLE BASIC TEST FOR EVALUATING REGULATORY TAKINGS CLAIMS

B. RETAINING A SINGLE BASIC TEST FOR A REGULATORY TAKING IS SUPPORTED BY THE ORIGINAL UNDERSTANDING OF THE TAKINGS CLAUSE, FUNDAMENTAL CONCERNS ABOUT FAIRNESS, AND THE NEED FOR COHERENT AND PREDICTABLE LEGAL RULES

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Agins v. City of Tiburon*, 447 U.S. 255 (1980)

*City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.*, 119 S.Ct. 1624 (1999)

*Clajon Production Corp. v. Petera*, 70 F.3<sup>rd</sup> 1566 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995)

*Concrete Pipe & Products v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust*, 508 U.S. 602, 645 (1993)

*Deltona Corp. v. United States*, 657 F.2d 1184 (Cl.Ct. 1981)

*Dolan v. City of Tigard*, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)

*Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel*, 524 U.S. 498 (1998)

*First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles*, 482 U.S. 304 (1987)

*Florida Rock Industries v. United States*, 18 F.3<sup>rd</sup> 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1109 (1995)

*Fred J. French Investing v. City of New York*, 385 N.Y.S.2d 5 (1977)

*Front Royal & Warren County Indus. Park Corp. v. Town of Front Royal*, 135 F.3d 275 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)

*Gardner v. New Jersey Pinelands Commission*, 593 A.2d 251 (N.J. 1991)

*Glisson v. Alachua County*, 558 So.2d 1030 (Fla. App. 1<sup>st</sup> Dist. 1990), review denied, 570 So.2d 1304 (Fla. 1990)  
*Hadacheck v. Sebastian*, 239 U.S. 394 (1915)  
*Hall v. Board of Environmental Protection*, 528 A.2d 453 (Me. 1987)  
*Hodel v. Irving*, 481 U.S. 704 (1987)  
*Inhabitants of the Town of Boothbay v. National Advertising Co.*, 347 A.2d 419 (Me. 1975)  
*Keystone Bituminous Coal Assn. v. DeBenedictis*, 480 U.S. 470 (1987)  
*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*, 458 U.S. 419 (1982)  
*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council*, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)  
*Maine Land Use Regulation Commission v. White*, 521 A.2d 710 (Me. 1987)  
*Modjeska Sign Studios, Inc. v. Berle*, 373 NE.2d 255 (NY 1977), appeal dismissed 439 U.S. 809 (1978)  
*Naegele Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Durham*, 803 F.Supp. 1068 (N.D.N.C. 1992), aff'd, 19 F.3d 11 (4<sup>th</sup> cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 928 (1994)  
*Nollan v. California Coastal Commission*, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)  
*Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City*, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)  
*Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon*, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)  
*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*, 467 U.S. 986 (1984) *Seven Islands Land Co. v. Maine Land Use Regulation Commission*, 450 A.2d 475 (Me. 1982)  
*State of Maine v. National Advertising Co.*, 409 A.2d 1277 (Me. 1979)  
*Stern v. Halligan*, 158 F.3d 729 (3d Cir. 1998)  
*Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency*, 117 S.Ct. 1659 (1997)  
*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.* 474 U.S. 121 (1985)  
*Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.*, 428 U.S. 1 (1976)  
*Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.*, 272 U.S. 365 (1926) Statutes and Regulations Coastal Sand Dunes Rules, Code Me. R., Ch. 355, 06-096  
Coastal Zone Management Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1451 et seq  
Natural Resources Protection Act, 38 M.R.S.A. §§ 480-A – U

#### **Books, Articles, Etc.**

Coke, E. Institutes, ch 1, § 1 (1<sup>st</sup> am ed 1812)

Emanuel, K.A. *The Dependence of Hurricane Intensity on Climate*, in AIP Conference Proceedings, THE WORLD AT RISK: NATURAL HAZARDS AND CLIMATE CHANGE 25 (Rafale Bras, ed., Cambridge, MA: MIT Center for Global Change Science and Industrial Liaison Program, 1992) Hart, John, "Colonial Land Use Law and its Significance for Modern Takings Doctrine," 109 Harvard Law Review 1252, 1292 (1996)

Higgins Beach Public Improvements Ad-Hoc Committee, 1998 HIGGINS BEACH MANAGEMENT PLAN (Dec. 1998)

Kelley, Joseph, et al., LIVING WITH THE COAST OF MAINE (Durham, NC: Duke University Press, 1989)

Lyles, S.D., L.E. Hickman, & H.A. Debaugh, SEA-LEVEL VARIATIONS FOR THE UNITED STATES 1855-1986 (National Ocean Services, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, Office of Ocean and Marine Assessment, Rockville, MD, 1988)

Peltier, W.R. "Global Sea Level and Earth Rotation," 240 SCIENCE 148-1421 (1988)

Roddewig, R. & C. Ingraham, Transferable Development Rights Programs (1987)

Runge, C. Ford. "Congressional Budget Office's Regulatory Takings and Proposals for Change: One-Sided and Uninformed," 7 Journal of Environmental Law & Practice 5 (1999)

Tilberg, Karin, Testimony Before the Board of Environmental Protection on Proposed Amendments to the Chapter 355 Sand Dune Rules, October 25, 1995

Treanor, William Michael, "The Original Understandings of the Takings Clause and the Political Process," 95 Columbia Law Review 782 (1995)

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, ANTICIPATORY PLANNING FOR SEA-LEVEL RISE ALONG THE COST OF MAINE, EPA 2 30-R-95-900 (September 1995)

"Validity of Provisions for Amortization of Nonconforming Uses." 8 ALR5th 391, 412-22 (1992) (collecting cases) v Wigley, T.M.L. and S.C.B. Raper, *Implications for Climate and Sea Level of Revised IPCC Emission Scenarios*, 357 NATURE 293-300 (1992)
